

LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT

P.O. BOX 310

BRONSON, FL 32621

PHONE: (352) 486-5218 EXT. 2

FAX: (352) 486-5167

EMAIL: TRETHEWAY-ALI@LEVYCOUNTY.ORG

COVER PAGE					
ITB_2024_010 - DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT OFFICE RENOVATIONS					
LAST DAY FOR QUESTIONS: 4/12/24, 4:00 P.M., Est. DUE DATE AND TIME: 4/22/2024, 2:00 P.M., Est.					
SUMMARY OF SCOPE: Levy County is seeking services of a qualified Licensed Certified Building or General Contractor					
to renovate an existing building located at 320 Mongo Street, Bronson, FL 32621, owned by Levy County Government					
into offices for the Levy County Development Department.					
SUBMITTAL OF BID: Levy County only accepts electronic submittals through "E-Bidding" on the DemandStar platform					
www.DemandStar.com. In order to submit a bid in response to this solicitation the bidder must be registered with					
DemandStar.					
For questions relating to the Bid, contact Ali Tretheway, Procurement Coordinator at Tretheway-ali@levycounty.org .					
ITEMS THAT MUST BE INCLUDED WITH BID: Submitting an incomplete document may deem the bid non-responsive,					
causing rejection. Please check each box for each item submitted with bid. Prior to submitting my bid, I have verified					
that all forms are attached and are considered as part of my bid:					
□ COVER PAGE					
☐ ATTACHMENT "1" BID PRICING FORM					
☐ SWORN STATEMENT ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME FORM					
□ NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT FORM					
☐ BID SIGNATURE FORM					
☐ DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE FORM** (optional, but refer to note below)					
☐ CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE STATEMENT FORM					
☐ CONTRACT EXCEPTION FORM					
□ VENDOR INFORMATION FORM					
□ w9					
☐ CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE – TO PROVIDE PROOF OF INSURANCE COVERAGES AS NOTED IN SUBSECTION 12					
☐ EVIDENCE THAT THE BIDDER IS QUALIFIED TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA					
☐ COPIES OF ANY APPLICABLE AND CURRENT LICENSE OR CERTIFICATIONS REQUIRED					
Company Name: J. E. Decker Construction Group, LLC dba Decker Construction					
Name: Chris Decker					
Address: 1503 NW 16th Avenue, Gainesville, FL 32605					
Mailing Address (if Different): PO Box 358973 Gainesville, FL 32635					
Email Address (Required): chris@deckercm.com					
Telephone: <u>(352) 448-1428</u> FEIN: <u>45-5450124</u>					
By signing the form, I acknowledge I have read and understand, and my firm complies with all General Conditions and					
requirements set forth herein:					
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Chris Deeker, MGRM					
11/15/04					
DATE SUBMITTED: 7/45/2					

ATTACHMENT "1" BID PRICING FORM

The undersigned, as bidder, does hereby declare that he/she has read the Invitation to Bid, Scope of Work, Intent and General Information, General Conditions, Bid Form and Required and Optional Forms, Specifications, Contract Documents, any addenda that may have been issued, and any other documentation for ITB_2024_010, Development Department Office Renovations. Total bid price shall constitute the cost portion of the determination of bid award.

Total bid price shall include all necessary items and equipment that meets the Scope of Work and all requirements therefor contained in this Invitation to Bid:

Qty.

Description

Item

	1	Renovation of a 6,000 gross square foot Office Building, in Bronson, Florida	1	\$ 1.301.0	000.00	
	Total Bid			\$ 1,30	1.000.00	
Total Bi	d in Words			ndred and	1 One	
Time fo	r completic	on: thousand Dolla	ans			
18	<u>3</u> Day	'S				
Bid shal	l be firm fo	r the contract period. Please list any substitut	ions (if any), o	n a separate page.		
Name o	f Business:	J. E. Decker Construction Group, LLC dba De	cker Construct	tion	,	
Contact	Person: Cl	nris Decker				
Email Ad	ddress: <u>ch</u>	ris@deckercm.com				
Phone Number: (352) 448-1428						
Date: 4/25/2024						
Authoriz	zed Signatu	re:	7			

THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR SUBMITTAL

Total Price

SWORN STATEMENT ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME

Sworn Statement Pursuant to Section 287.133(3)(a), Florida Statutes on Public Entity Crime

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

•	This sworn statement is submitted to Levy County Board of County Commissioners
	By Chris Decker, MGRM (Print this individuals name and title)
	For _J. E. Decker Construction Group, LLC dba Decker Construction
	(Print name of entity submitting statements)
	Whose business address is PO Box 358973 Gainesville, FL 32635
	and if applicable whose Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is45-5450124
	If the entity has no FEIN, include Social Security Number of the individual signing this Sworn Statement:

- 2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, mean violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transactions of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States including, but not limited to any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or any agency or political subdivision of any other state or the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "convection" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or conviction of a public entity crime, with or without adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a Jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
 - a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of public entity crime; or
 - b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

6.	Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in a submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).	relation to the entity
	☑ Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime within the particle.	e entity, or any affiliate
	☐ The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime within the past indicate which additional statement applies).	e entity, or an affiliate of
	☐ The entity submitting the sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charge public entity crime within the past 36 months. However, there has been a subsequent public entity of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Officer determined that it was not in the public interest place the entity submitting this convicted vendor list. (Attached is a copy of the final order).	e entity, or agents who ed with and convicted of proceeding before a al Order by the Hearing
IDENTIF DECEM WHICH ENTER	RSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE FIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FOR BER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED AND FOR THE PERIOD OF THE CONTEVER PERIOD IS LONGER. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT IA M REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 2 FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORMATION.	ORM IS VALID THROUGH NTRACT ENTERED INTO, UBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO 187.017, FLORIDA
State of	Florida	
County	of Alachua	
as MGF		(name), (name of bidder)
	Breaker	
		(SEAL)
(Printed	l, typed or stamped commissioned name of notary public)	
My Com	I, typed or stamped commissioned name of notary public) Ammission expires PUBLIC PU	

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

I, Chris Decker	of the County of Alachua
According to law on my oath, and under penals	y of perjury, depose and say that:
	J. E. Decker Construction Group, LLC
1. lam MGRM	of the firm of <u>dba Decker Construction</u>
providing that I executed the said bid v	•
	pendently without collusion, consultation, communication or agreeme
	on, as to any matter relating to qualifications or responses of any other
	partnership or corporation to submit, or not to submit, a response for
the purpose of restricting competition;	
0220	vit are true and correct, and made with full knowledge that Levy Coun
	contained in this affidavit in awarding contracts for any services result
from this ITB for said project.	1./2./2.1
1 11.18/	9/25/29
(Signature of Proposer Representative)	(Date)
State ofFlorida	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
County of Alachua	
	e by means of ☑ physical presence or ☐ online notarization, this
	24 by Chris Decker (name
	Decker Construction Group, LLC dba Decker Construction (name of bidde
Personally known ☑ OR Produced Identification	1 🗌 (type of identification
Lari Brooks	
(Signature) Notary Public	(SEAL)
	MINIMINI
	WILLIAM ORI BROOM
(Printed, typed or stamped commissioned nam	e of notary public)
My Commission expires	NOTARLE
wy commission expires	PHO PHO
	and the second s
	e of notary public) NO TARY NO TARY HH 38 38 4 HH 38 38 5 HH 38 5 HH 38 3
	THE OF FLORISM
	WITHIN.

BID SIGNATURE FORM

The undersigned attests to his/her authority to submit this bid and to bind the entity/firm herein named to perform in accordance with an agreement entered into with the County, if the entity/firm is awarded the agreement by the County. The undersigned further certifies that he/she has read the entire Invitation to Bid package, and any other documentation relating to the Invitation to Bid, and that this bid is submitted with full knowledge and understanding of the requirements and time constraints noted herein, and that the prices bid herein are guaranteed for a period of ninety (90) days following the due date for bids.

Type of Organization (please check one):	
☐ INDIVIDUAL ☐ PARTNERSHIP ☐ CORPORATION ☐ JOINT VENTURE ☑ LLC	
Firm Name: J. E. Decker Construction Group, L	LC dba Decker Construction
Home Office Address: 1503 NW 16th AVE Gaine	sville FL 32605 physical/PO Box 358973 mailing
City, State, Zip: Gainesville, FL 32635	
Address (Servicing Levy County if Different from Above	e): <u>N/A</u>
Name/Title of Levy County Representative: Chris Dec	cker
Email: chris@deckercm.com	
Telephone: (352) 448-1428	Fax: 888-456-2695
Signature:	Date:
Is Bidder a small or minority business, women's busine	ess enterprise, or labor surplus area firm? Yes No
As addenda are considered binding as if contained in t receipt of same. The submittal may be considered voice.	the original Invitation to Bid, it is critical each Bidder acknowledge d if receipt of addendum is not acknowledged.
Receipt of Addenda Acknowledged:	(10/18/
Addendum No. Dated 7/17/24	Signature
Addendum No. 2 Dated 4/18/24	Signature
Addendum No. 3 Dated $4/22/24$	Signature
Addendum No Dated	Signature

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE FORM

The undersigned Bidder in accordance with Section 287.087, Florida Statutes hereby certifies that the Bidder J. E. Decker Construction Group, LLC (name of firm or individual) does:

dba Decker Construction

- Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distributions, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United State or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

J. E. Decker Construction Group, LLC
Name of Bidder: disa Decker Construction
Signature: Chris Decker
Title: MGRM
Date: 4 (29/24

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The award hereunder is subject to the provisions of Chapter 112, Florida Statutes. All bidders must disclose with their bids whether any officer, director, employee or agent is also an officer or an employee of the Board of County Commissioners. All bidders must disclose whether any officer, partner, director or proprietor is the spouse or child of one of the members of the Board of County Commissioners. All bidders must disclose the name of any County officer or employee who owns, directly or indirectly, an interest of five percent (5%) or more in the firm or any of its branches or affiliates. All bidders must also disclose the name of any employee, agent lobbyist, previous employee of the Board, or other person, who has received or will receive compensation of any kind in connection with the response to this ITB. All bidders are also required to include a disclosure statement of any potential conflict of interest that the bidder may have due to other clients, contracts, or interest associated with the performance of services under this ITB and any resulting agreement. Use additional sheets if necessary.

Names of Officer, Director, Employee or Agent that is also an Employee of the Board:
N/A Names of Officer, Partner, Director or Proprietor who is spouse or child of Board Member:
N/A Names of County Officer or Employee that owns five percent (5%) or more in Bidders Firm: N/A
Names of applicable person(s) who have received compensation: N/A
Description of potential conflict(s) with other clients, contracts or interests: N/A
None of the above applicable of the Signature: Printed Name: Chris Decker
Bidder Name: J. E. Decker Construction Group, LLC dba Decker Construction
Date: 4/25/24

CONTRACT EXCEPTION FORM

Any bidder who requires/requests revision(s) to the Form of Contract (contained in Section III of this ITB) must submit this completed Contract Exception Form during the Question portion of the ITB process. The County is under no obligation to grant any exceptions and proposals that are contingent on exceptions to the Contract being granted will not be accepted. If an exception is rejected by the County and the bidder subsequently submits a bid, the bidder is deemed to have waived their request for a Contract exception.

			on to Form of Cont		
Identify the s	specific Contract pro	ovision(s) that Pr	oposer takes exce	ption to:	
Production Alice and			. 17 1 1		P.C.
state)	pecific revision(s) th	nat are being req	uested (such as, d	elete the provision	or modify it
Jude 1111					
(h	00				
[(] [101		CD.	1) eche	
{ X	1	Printed Name	e:	Jeane	
ame:	11	Constr	uxion		
4/20	5/24				
ame: 1) echer	Constr	e: Chris		

VENDOR INFORMATION FORM

DATE: 4/25/24			
COMPANY NAME: _J. E. Decker Construction	tion Group, LLC dba Decker Co	onstruction	
PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 1503 NW 16th Aven	ue, Gainesville, FL 32605		
MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 358973			
CITY: Gainesville	STATE: FL	ZIP:	32635
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (352) 448-1428			
FAX NUMBER: _888-456-2695			
TOLL FREE NUMBER: N/A			
EMAIL: _chris@deckercm.com			
FEID NUMBER: 45-5450124		OR SSN:	
CONTACT PERSON: Chris Decker / Lori Br	ooks Office Manager		
TITLE: _MGRM			
CONTACT NUMBER: (352) 448-1428/(35	2) 363-7723		
*********	*******	******	*******

The information requested above is necessary to update our files or to add your name to the County's vendor list. You are a vital part of the operation of Levy County and we want to thank you for your support. The information on this form will allow us to pay you for the goods and/or services we have received in a timely manner and give us the ability to contact the necessary person in case there is a problem or question in processing.

(Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

▶ Go to www.lrs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.										
	J. E. Decker Construction Group, LLC										
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above										
mi ·	Decker Construction					,					
page 3	following seven boxes.						4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):				
e. Ins on	☐ Individual/sole proprietor or ☐ C Corporation ☐ S Corporation ☐ Partnership ☐ Trust/estate single-member LLC					Exe	Exempt payee code (if any)				
St ₹	☐ Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) ►S										
Print or type. See Specific Instructions on page	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.						Exemption from FATCA reporting code (if any)				
☐ Other (see instructions) ►							es to acco			outside	the U.S.)
Š	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.		Request	ter's	name	and a	ddress (option	nal)		
Š	PO Box 358973										
	6 City, state, and ZIP code										
	Galnesville, FL 32635										
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)										
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)			_					_		
	our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the na	me diven on line 1 to av	nid	So	cial se	curity	numbe	r			
	p withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security nu				T			7	Т	Т	$\neg \neg$
	nt alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for		.			-	.	.	-		
77N, la	s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a ter.	number, see How to get	_	or					<u> </u>		
-	If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line	1. Also see What Name a			nploye	ident	ificatio	ก กนก	nber		
	er To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.		Ì				TI	Π.			
				4	5	- 5	4	5 0	1	2	4
Part	II Certification										
Under	penalties of perjury, I certify that:										
2. I am Sen	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification num not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from ba rice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failuonger subject to backup withholding; and	ackup withholding, or (b)	I have n	ot	been r	otifie	d by th	e Inte			
	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and										
	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exem	pt from FATCA reporting	g is corre	ect.							
Certifi	cation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been r	notified by the IRS that you	u are cur	ren	itly sub	ject to	backı	ıp wil	thhole	ding b	ecause
acquis other t	ve failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real extion or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribution interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification,	tions to an individual retire	ement an	ran	gemen	(IRA)	, and g	ener	ally, p	ayme	
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ▶	D	ate ► 1/	/2/2	4						
Ger	neral Instructions	• Form 1099-DIV (div funds)	ridends,	inc	luding	those	from	stock	cs or	mutu	al
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted. • Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or proceeds)				, or g	ross						
related	developments. For the latest information about developments to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted	Form 1099-B (stock transactions by broken)		ual	fund s	ales a	and ce	rtain	othe	•	
after th	ney were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.	• Form 1099-S (proce	•	m r	real est	ate tr	ansact	ions)	1		
Purp	oose of Form	• Form 1099-K (merc						-		actio	ns)
	vidual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an ation return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer	 Form 1098 (home n 1098-T (tuition) 					-				
identifi	cation number (TIN) which may be your social security number	• Form 1099-C (canc	eled det	bt)							
	individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption er identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number	• Form 1099-A (acqui	sition or	ab	andon	ment	of secu	ured	prope	erty)	
(EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.					nt						

returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

• Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

alien), to provide your correct TIN.

later.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding,



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

B/1/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

and definitionly does not define rights to the definition from the field of st	aon endorsement(s).						
PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME: Ben French						
M.E. Wilson Company LLC Waldorff Insurance & Bonding	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 850-581-4925	FAX (A/C, No): 850-581-4930					
45 Eglin Parkway NE Ste 202	E-MAIL ADDRESS: receptionist@waldorffinsurance.com						
Fort Walton Beach FL 32548	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#					
	INSURER A: Auto Owners	18988					
INSURED JEDE-03	INSURER B: Travelers Prop & Cas Co of America	25674					
J. E. Decker Construction Group, LLC CalDec Holdings LLC	INSURER c : American Interstate Ins. Co.	31895					
PO Box 358973	INSURER D: Nationwide Affinity Insurance Compan	у					
Gainesville FL 32635-8973	INSURER E :						
	INSURER F:						

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2053940441 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- DITHER: MOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO DIVINED AUTOS ONLY X SCHEDULED AUTOS	INSD V	ACPCG013087532848 5243320600	8/1/2023	8/1/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$1,000,000 \$100,000 \$10,000 \$1,000,000 \$2,000,000 \$2,000,000
POLICY X PRODITER: MOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO DWINED SCHEDULED		5243320600	8/1/2023	0.141000.4	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 2,000,000
POLICY X PRODITER: MOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO DWINED SCHEDULED		5243320600	8/1/2023	0.141000.4	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
POLICY X PRODITER: MOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO DWINED SCHEDULED		5243320600	8/1/2023	0/4/0004		
OTHER: MOBILE LIABILITY NNY AUTO OWNED V SCHEDULED		5243320600	8/1/2023	0/4/0004	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
MOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED		5243320600	8/1/2023	0/4/0004		
NNY AUTO		5243320600	8/1/2023	0/4/0004		\$
OWNED SCHEDULED			52-1522555 S. 172525		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
OWNED X SCHEDULED					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
			ВО	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
						\$
IMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		CUP-3S904489-23-NF	8/1/2023 8/		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$
DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000						\$
ERS COMPENSATION		AVWCFL3201522023	8/1/2023	8/1/2024	X PER OTH-	
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
describe under RIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
EI Mi O F	PLOYERS' LIABILITY PRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE WMEMBER EXCLUDED?	RS COMPENSATION PLOYERS' LIABILITY PRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE WIEMBEREXCLUDED? Ory in NH) N / A	RS COMPENSATION PLOYERS' LIABILITY PRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE W/ N POTY IN NH I	RS COMPENSATION PLOYERS' LIABILITY PRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE W/ N Ory in NH) AVWCFL3201522023 8/1/2023	RS COMPENSATION PLOYERS' LIABILITY PRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE WITH N / A Dry in NH) AVWCFL3201522023 8/1/2023 8/1/2024	RS COMPENSATION PLOYERS' LIABILITY PRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE WITHOUT IN

Levy County Building Department PO Box 672

Bronson FL 32621

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

3000

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that J.E. DECKER CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on June 7, 2012.

The document number of this limited liability company is L12000076504.

I further certify that said limited liability company has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2024, that its most recent annual report was filed on January 30, 2024, and that its status is active.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Twenty-fourth day of April, 2024



Secretary of State

Tracking Number: 6869253909CU

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company
J.E. DECKER CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC

Filing Information

 Document Number
 L12000076504

 FEI/EIN Number
 45-5450124

 Date Filed
 06/07/2012

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event LC AMENDMENT

Event Date Filed 10/19/2015
Event Effective Date NONE

Principal Address

1816 N.W. 21ST STREET GAINESVILLE, FL 32605

Mailing Address

1816 N.W. 21ST STREET GAINESVILLE, FL 32605

Registered Agent Name & Address

PYE, THOMAS G.
PYE LAW FIRM
3909 WEST NEWBERRY ROAD
BUILDING C
GAINESVILLE, FL 32607

Name Changed: 01/23/2018

Address Changed: 01/23/2018

<u>Authorized Person(s) Detail</u>

Name & Address

Title MGRM

DECKER, CHRISTOPHER 1816 N.W. 21ST STREET GAINESVILLE, FL 32605

Title MGRM

CALSAM, MICHAEL 1816 N.W. 21ST STREET GAINESVILLE, FL 32605

Annual Reports

 Report Year
 Filed Date

 2020
 02/05/2020

 2021
 02/03/2021

 2022
 01/04/2022

Document Images

01/04/2022 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/03/2021 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/05/2020 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/08/2019 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/23/2018 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/24/2017 - ANNUAL REPORT	View Image in PDF format
03/02/2016 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
10/19/2015 LC Amendment	View image in PDF format
01/07/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
11/03/2014 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/25/2014 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/17/2013 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/07/2012 - Florida Limited Liability	View image in PDF format



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

DECKER, CHRISTOPHER CAMERON

.E. DECKER CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC 1503 NW 16TH AVE. GAINESVILLE FL 32605

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1522815

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we J.E. Decker Construction Group, LLC PO Box 358973 Gainesville, FL 32635-8973 as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company One West Nationwide Blvd, 1-04-701, Columbus, OH 43215 a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of OH as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto **Levy County Development Department** 320 Mongo Street Bronson, FLorida 32621 as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of FIVE Percent of the amount bid for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for ITB 2024-010; Levy County Development Department Office Renovations, 320 Mongo St. Bronson, Florida 32621 NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the

Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. 13.54

Signed and sealed this 23 day of April, 2024	
(Witness)	J.E. Decker Construction Group, LLC (Principal) (Seal)
Maller (Witness)	Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company (Surety) (Seal) Paul A. Locascio Attomey-in-Fact & Florida Licensed Resident Agent

AIA DOCUMENT A310 - BID BOND - AIA - FEBRUARY 1970 ED - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS 1735 N. Y. AVE. N. W. WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006

Oliver design and a selection 25 decree April 2024

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

BENJAMIN H FRENCH, K WAYNE WALKER, L DALE WALDORFF, PAMELA L JARMAN, PAUL A LOCASCIO, REBEKAH F SHARP, TRAVA RIDLON

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESQLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments, Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 27th day of February, 2019.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 27th day of February, 2019, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Suzanne C Delig Notary Public, State of New York No. 02DE6126649 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires September 16, 2021

My Commission Exores CERTIFICATE

September 16, 2021 I, Laura B, Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued

by the Company, that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	t have hereunto subscribed m	y name as A	Assistant Secretary,	and affixed the corporate seal of said Company
41 1 #	and the second s	187.01		

this of

2024 April

Kama B. Guy

Notary Public

ansu C. Klelio

25

Assistant Secretary

BDJ 1(02-19)00